SAMSUNG HW-K430

User Manual

For further information, refer to the Web Manual.

Web manual : www.Samsung.com — Support —
Product name search — HW-K430

* Design and specifications are subject to change without prior notice.



SAFETY INFORMATION

SAFETY WARNINGS

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT REMOVE THE COVER (OR BACK).
NO USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS ARE INSIDE. REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL.

This symbol indicates that high voltage is

present inside. It is dangerous to make any
kind of contact with any internal part of this

product.

This symbol indicates that important literature
concerning operation and maintenance has
been included with this product.

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK
DO NOT OPEN

Class Il product : This symbol indicates that it does not require a safety connection to electrical
earth (ground).

AC voltage : This symbol indicates that the rated voltage marked with the symbol is AC
voltage.

DC voltage : This symbol indicates that the rated voltage marked with the symbol is DC
voltage.

[ %
ﬂ Caution, Consult instructions for use : This symbol instructs the user to consult the user
manual for further safety related information.

WARNING : To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not expose this appliance to rain or moisture.

CAUTION : TO PREVENT ELECTRIC SHOCK, MATCH WIDE BLADE OF PLUG TO WIDE SLOT, FULLY
INSERT.

¢ This apparatus shall always be connected to a AC outlet with a protective grounding connection.

¢ To disconnect the apparatus from the mains, the plug must be pulled out from the mains socket, therefore the
mains plug shall be readily operable.

CAUTION

¢ Do not expose this apparatus to dripping or splashing. Do not put objects filled with liquids, such as vases on
the apparatus.

¢ To turn this apparatus off completely, you must pull the power plug out of the wall socket. Consequently, the
power plug must be easily and readily accessible at all times.

-1 - English



PRECAUTIONS

1.

Ensure that the AC power supply in your house complies with the power requirements listed on the identification
sticker located on the back of your product. Install your product horizontally, on a suitable base (furniture), with
enough space around it for ventilation (7~10 cm). Make sure the ventilation slots are not covered. Do not place the
unit on amplifiers or other equipment which may become hot. This unit is designed for continuous use. To fully turn
off the unit, disconnect the AC plug from the wall outlet. Unplug the unit if you intend to leave it unused for a long
period of time.

During thunderstorms, disconnect the AC plug from the wall outlet. Voltage peaks due to lightning could damage
the unit.

Do not expose the unit to direct sunlight or other heat sources. This could lead to overheating and cause the unit
to malfunction.

Protect the product from moisture (i.e. vases), and excess heat (e.g. a fireplace) or equipment creating strong
magnetic or electric fields. Disconnect the power cable from the AC supply if the unit malfunctions. Your product is
not intended for industrial use. It is for personal use only. Condensation may occur if your product has been stored
in cold temperatures. If transporting the unit during the winter, wait approximately 2 hours until the unit has reached
room temperature before using.

The batteries used with this product contain chemicals that are harmful to the environment.

Do not dispose of batteries in the general household trash. Do not dispose of batteries in a fire. Do not short circuit,
disassemble, or overheat the batteries. There is a danger of explosion if the battery is incorrectly replaced. Replace
only with the same or equivalent type.

A WARNING, DO NOT INGEST BATTERY, CHEMICAL BURN HAZARD,

The remote control supplied with this product contains a coin/button cell battery. If the coin/button cell battery is
swallowed, it can cause severe internal burns in just 2 hours and can lead to death. Keep new and used batteries
away from children. If the battery compartment does not close securely, stop using the product and keep it away from
children. If you think batteries might have been swallowed or placed inside any part of the body, seek immediate
medical attention.
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CHECKING THE COMPONENTS
Soundbar Main Unit

Top —
© AC/DC Adapter

O Power Cord

Right Side of the Soundbar

Battery Subwoofer Optical Cable

© AC/DC Adapter Micro USB to USB
S adapter Cable

@ Power Cord EM’_'-H

CONNECTING ELECTRICAL POWER

Use the power components (@, @, @, @) to connect the power supplies in the following order:
Subwoofer = Soundbar Main Unit

v For more information about the power supply and power consumption, refer to the label attached to the
product. (Label : Bottom of the Soundbar Main Unit)

Rear of Subwoofer Bottom of the Soundbar Main Unit

—>

@O Power Cord

O Power Cord

® AC/DC
Adapter

© AC/DC
Adapter

Connecting

DC 19V Connecting DC 24V electrical power

(Power Jack) electrical power (Power Jack)
v Make sure to rest the AC/DC Adapter flat on a table or the floor. If you place the AC/DC Adapter so that it is

hanging with the AC cord input facing upwards, water or other foreign substances could enter the Adapter
and cause the Adapter to malfunction.
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CONNECTING THE SUBWOOFER TO THE SOUNDBAR
MAIN UNIT

You can enjoy rich bass tones and better sound quality by linking the subwoofer to the Soundbar main unit.

Soundbar Main Unit

Subwoofer

The Soundbar main unit and subwoofer should link (connect wirelessly) automatically when the main unit and
subwoofer are turned on. When auto-connection is complete, the blue indicator on the rear of the subwoofer
stops blinking and glows blue continuously. The subwoofer's LED indicator modes are listed below:

il [blue © Auto-connection is complete.
blue © Auto-connection is not complete.
blinking

blue Q is a. Is the power cord plugged into the outlet? If not, connect the power plug to the outlet.
not lit b. If the power cord is plugged in correctly, check the Soundbar main unit.

If your Soundbar main unit is off (in standby mode), the subwoofer will also be in
standby mode and the blue LED won't be lit.

v/ Ifthe indicator on the rear of the subwoofer does not glow continuously in blue, the subwoofer has not
connected. If this occurs, follow the directions below to connect the subwoofer manually.

v/ Important: Before you begin, put the battery into the remote. See page 13 for instructions.
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Link indicator
b

T
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1. Plug the power cords of the Soundbar main unit and subwoofer into an AC wall outlet.

2. Press the ID SET button on the rear of the subwoofer with a small, pointed object for 5 seconds.

v The LINK indicator (Blue LED) on the subwoofer blinks quickly.

3. Pressthe C:'( button on your remote control for 5 seconds while the Soundbar main unit is turned OFF.

4. The ID SET message appears on the display of the Soundbar main unit for a short period of time, and then
disappears.

5. While the subwoofer's indicator is flashing blue, press the (!) button on your remote control or on the right
side of the Soundbar to turn on the Soundbar main unit.

6. The connection is complete if the indicator on the rear of the subwoofer stops flashing and glows
continuously.

v If the connection process fails, the blue indicator will flash continuously. Go to Step 2 and start again.

Expand to true wireless surround sound by connecting the Samsung Wireless Rear
Speaker Kit (SWA-8000S) to your Soundbar. (Sold separately)

v For further information, refer to the Web Manual.
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CONNECTING TO YOUR TV

You can enjoy TV sound after connecting the Soundbar to your TV with or without a cable.

v/ Important: Before you begin, put the battery into the remote. See page 13 for instructions.
Method 1. Connecting with a Cable

Check the DIGITAL AUDIO IN (OPTICAL)
port of the Soundbar main unit. Check the OPTICAL OUT
port of your TV.

Bottom of main unit

1. Connect the DIGITAL AUDIO IN (OPTICAL) jack on the Soundbar to the OPTICAL OUT jack of the TV with
a digital optical cable.

2. Press the <&]] button on the right side of the Soundbar or the SOURCE button on the remote control to
select the D.IN mode.

v/ If TV sound is not output, press the @ button on the right side of your Soundbar or the SOURCE button
on the remote control to select the D.IN mode on Soundbar main unit display.

v/ Press the « button on the remote control for 5 seconds to turn Auto Power Link on or off.
(Auto Power Link is set to ON by default.)
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Method 2. TV SoundConnect (Linking to a Samsung TV with Bluetooth)

1. Turn on your Samsung TV and the Soundbar.

2. Select TV mode in your Soundbar's display by pressing the @ button on the right side of the Soundbar or
the SOURCE button on your remote control. (Modes are displayed in the following order: D.IN — AUX —
BT — TV —USB,)

3. When the connection message shown below appears on the TV screen, select <Yes> with your TV remote
control.

Samsung Audio Device detected.
Do you want to hear TV sound
through this device?

Select <Yes> with your TV remote control.

4. The Soundbar outputs TV sound.
v Ifthe TV SoundConnect linking process fails, navigate to SoundConnect in the TV's Sound menu, select
Add New Device, and set Add New Device to ON. Then, try again.

v If your Soundbar is connected to your TV through TV SoundConnect, you can conveniently control the
volume with the Soundbar's remote or the TV's remote. You can also have the Soundbar turn on and off
automatically when you turn the TV on or off by setting the Bluetooth POWER On function to On.

See page 14.

The TV SoundConnect (Soundshare) function is only available in some Samsung TV products released since
2012,

If you want to disconnect the existing connection to your TV and establish a new connection to another TV,
press the MI button on your remote control for more than 5 seconds.

In the TV SoundConnect mode, the Soundbar cannot be paired to another Bluetooth device.

Do not place electronic devices or metallic objects on top of the product.
e.g., Wired/wireless router, set-top box, or modem.

Placing the product on the floor may degrade wireless network performance, depending on the floor material.

<« LKL L K«
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CONNECTION VIA BLUETOOTH

You can connect a Bluetooth device to the Soundbar and enjoy music with stereo sound, all without wires!

v Itis not possible to connect multiple Bluetooth devices at the same time.

RPN (¢

Connect

Bluetooth device

1. Press the == button on the right side of the Soundbar or the SOURCE button on the remote control to
select BT.

2. Select the Bluetooth menu on the Bluetooth device you want to connect. (Refer to the Bluetooth device's
user manual.)

3. Select "[AV] Samsung Soundbar Kxxx K-Series" from the list.

¢ \When the connection is established between the Soundbar and Bluetooth device, the front display
window of the Soundbar displays [Bluetooth device name] — BT.

4. Play music on the connected device.

[If failed to connect to the Bluetooth device / If device searching is needed again]
¢ Delete the previous "[AV] Samsung Soundbar Kxxx K-Series" found by the Bluetooth device and have it
search for the Soundbar again.

If asked for a PIN code when connecting a Bluetooth device, enter <0000>.

In Bluetooth connection mode, the Bluetooth connection will be lost if the distance between the Soundbar
and the Bluetooth device exceeds 10 meters.

The Soundbar automatically turns off after 5 minutes in the Ready state.

<L LKL«

The Soundbar may not perform Bluetooth search or connection correctly under the following
circumstances:

- If there is a strong electrical field around the Soundbar.
- If several Bluetooth devices are simultaneously paired with the Soundbar.
- If the Bluetooth device is turned off, not in place, or malfunctions.

v Electronic devices may cause radio interference. Devices that generate electromagnetic waves must be
kept away from the Soundbar main unit - e.g., microwaves, wireless LAN devices, etc.

Disconnecting the Soundbar from the Bluetooth device

Press the SOURCE button on the remote control or the ==J] button on the product's right side to switch from
BT to another mode or turn off the Soundbar.

¢ The connected Bluetooth device will wait a certain amount of time for a response from the Soundbar before
terminating the connection. (Disconnection time may differ, depending on the Bluetooth device)
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CONNECTING TO AN EXTERNAL DEVICE

Optical Cable

You can enjoy sound from separate external devices such as a BD player/game console/set-top box, etc. by
connecting them to your Soundbar.

Soundbar
i [T e .

Optical Cable

OPTICAL OUT

1. Connect an Optical Cable as shown in the illustration above.

2. Press the == button on the right side of your Soundbar or the SOURCE button on your remote control to
select D.IN mode.

External Device Bottom of Soundbar

3. The Soundbar shows D.IN on its display and outputs sound from the external device.

USB

You can play music files located on USB storage devices through the Soundbar.

USB port Display

Micro USB to

USB adapter Cable

1. Connect a Micro USB to USB adapter cable with a male USB 2.0 Micro USB plug (Type B) on one end and a
standard female 2.0 USB jack (Type A) on the other end to the micro USB jack on your Soundbar.

2. Connect your USB device to the female end of the adapter cable.

3. Press the == button on the Soundbar main unit’s right side or the SOURCE button on the remote control to
select the USB mode.

4. USB appears on the display screen.
e The Soundbar connection to the USB device is complete.

e The Soundbar automatically turns off (Auto Power Off) if no USB device has been connected for more
than 5 minutes.
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SOFTWARE UPDATE

Samsung may offer updates for the Soundbar's
system firmware in the future.

Micro USB to
USB adapter Cable

If an update is offered, you can update the firmware
by connecting a USB device with the firmware update
stored on it to the USB port on your Soundbar.

For more information about how to download update
files, go to the Samsung Electronics website at
(samsung.com/sec) —> search for the model name -
download the firmware from the customer support
menu option. The option name can vary.

INSTALLING THE WALL
MOUNT

You can use the wall mount bracket to mount this unit
on a wall.

Installation Precautions

o |nstall on a vertical wall only.

¢ Do not install the Soundbar system in a location
with high temperature and/or humidity. Install the
system on a stable wall that can bear the weight of
the Soundbar main unit.

Check the strength of the wall. To install the
Soundbar system on a wall that may not bear the
Soundbar main unit weight, reinforce the wall
before installation. If this is not possible, install the
system on another wall, one stable enough to bear
the weight of the Soundbar main unit.

Purchase and use the fixing screws or anchors
appropriate for the kind of wall you have (plaster
board, iron board, wood, etc.). If possible, fix the
support screws into wall studs.

¢ Purchase wall mounting screws according to the
type and thickness of the wall you will mount the
Soundbar on.

- Diameter : M5
- Length: 35 mm or longer recommended.

e Connect cables from the unit to external devices
before you install it on the wall.

* Make sure the unit is turned off and unplugged
before you install it. Otherwise, it may cause an
electric shock.

Wallmount Components

(Wall Mount L)

(Wall Mount R)

Bracket-Wall Mount (2 EA)

W ¥
Holder-Screw (2 EA) Screw (2 EA)
[ o OF NEEETEE) "o

Wall Mount Guide
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1. Place the Wall Mount Guide against the wall v If the markings do not correspond to the

surface. positions of studs, make sure you insert
appropriate anchors or mollies into the holes
before you insert the support screws. If you use
anchors or mollies, make sure the holes you dril
are large enough for the anchors or mollies you
use.

e The Wall Mount Guide must be level.

e [fyour TV is mounted on the wall, install the
Soundbar at least 5 cm below the TV.

Lo R emw | smmm "0 *o_J

I 5 cm or more

5. Push a screw (not supplied) through each
Holder-Screw, and then screw each screw
firmly into a support screw hole.

2. Align the Paper Template's Centre Line with the T
centre of your TV (if you are mounting the 7 < _

Soundbar below your TV), and then fix the Wall ‘

Mount Guide to the wall using tape.

v/ If you are not mounting below a TV, place the “
Centre Line in the centre of the installation area.

6. Use the two Screws (M4 x L12) to attach both
Bracket-Wall Mount L and R to the Soundbar's
bottom. For a proper fit, make sure to align the
bumps on the Soundbar to the holes on the
brackets.

L& e | smsm "o o |

Centre Line

3. Push a pen tip or sharpened pencil tip through the
centre of the B-TYPE images on each end of the
Guide to mark the holes for the supporting
screws, and then remove the Wall Mount Guide.

4. Using an appropriately sized drill bit, drill a hole in
the wall at each marking.
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e \When assembling, make sure the hanger part
of the Bracket-Wall Mounts faces
backwards.

Rear Side of Soundbar

Right end of Soundbar

e The left and right mounts are different shapes.
Make sure to position them correctly.

Wall Mount R Wall Mount L

7. Install the Soundbar with the attached Bracket-
Wall Mounts by hanging the Bracket-Wall
Mounts on the Holder-Screws on the wall.

o Slightly tilt the Soundbar to insert both
Holder-Screw heads into Bracket-Wall
Mount holes. Push the Soundbar in the
direction of the arrow to make sure both sides
are firmly fixed.

;

VAR

DETACHING THE SOUNDBAR
FROM THE WALL

1. To separate the Soundbar from the wall, push it in
the direction of the arrow, lift up the left side
slightly, and then pull it away from the wall as
shown.

v/ Do not hang onto the installed unit and avoid
striking or dropping the unit.

v Secure the unit firmly to the wall so that it does
not fall off. If the unit falls off, it may cause an
injury or damage the product.

v/ When the unit is installed on a wall, please make
sure that children do not pull any of the
connecting cables, as this may cause it to fall.

v For the optimal performance of a wall mount
installation, install the speaker system at least
5 cm below the TV if the TV is mounted on the
wall.

v For your safety, if you do not mount the unit on
the wall, install it on a secure, flat surface where it
is unlikely to fall.
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REMOTE CONTROL BUTTONS & FEATURES
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Inserting Battery before using the Remote Control

1.

Use a suitable coin to turn the remote control's battery cover
counterclockwise to remove it as shown in the figure below.

Insert a 3V lithium battery. Keep the positive (+) pole facing up when
inserting the battery. Put the battery cover on, and then align the "o’
marks side by side as shown in the figure below.

Use a suitable coin to turn the remote control battery cover clockwise
as far as it will go to fix it in place.

Controlling the Soundbar using Your TV Remote
Control

1.

C L« «(eP

Press and hold the ((0)) SOUND button for more than 5 seconds while
the Soundbar is turned on.

"ON - TV REMOTE" appears on the Soundbar's display.

In the TV's menu, set the TV speaker to external speaker.

All buttons are not available except the VOL +/- and the lf( buttons in

this function.

TV menus differ by manufacturer and model. Refer to the TV's user

manual for further information.

This function is not available when the Soundbar is in the

TV SoundConnect mode.

Manufacturers supporting this function:

* VIZIO, LG, Sony, Sharp, PHILIPS, PANASONIC, TOSHIBA,
GRUNDIG, Hisense, RCA

e This function may not be compatible with your TV's remote
depending on the remote control's manufacturer.

To turn off this function, press the ((0)) SOUND button for 5 seconds.
"OFF - TV REMOTE" appears on the Soundbar's display.

Power

Turns the Soundbar on and off.

SOURCE

=J

SOURCE

Press to select a source connected to the Soundbar.
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Sets the volume temporarily to 0. Press again to cancel.

ad

Adjusts the volume level of the unit.

Volume
E >00 Press the Pl button to pause a music temporarily.
Play / Pause Press the M1 button again to play the selected music.
>0 Selects the next file.
Skip Forward
<] Selects the previous file.
Skip Back

)
Repeat

Press to set the Repeat function during music playback from a USB device.
e OFF-REPEAT : Cancels Repeat Playback.

o TRACK-REPEAT : Plays a track repeatedly.

e ALL-REPEAT : Plays all tracks repeatedly.

¢ RANDOM-REPEAT : Plays tracks in random order.

(@)
SOUND

Surround Sound

The Surround Sound function adds depth and a sense of space to sound.
Each time you press this button, Surround Sound ON and OFF alternates.

Bluetooth

o
o
E-J
m
Bl

Bluetooth POWER

Press to turn the Bluetooth POWER On function on and off. When the Bluetooth
POWER On function is on, ON - BLUETOOTH POWER appears in the Soundbar’s
display.

mo
n8
“HE
mS
S

89S

You can select from 6 sound modes: STANDARD, MUSIC, CLEAR VOICE, SPORTS,
MOVIE, and NIGHT.

v NIGHT Mode

SOUND EFFECT
When changing a channel or music source, the volume difference between different
music input sources is automatically adjusted to be suitable for listening.
E] = You can select TREBLE, BASS, SUBWOOFER LEVEL or AUDIO SYNC.
CONTROL ® Press to select TREBLE, BASS, SUBWOOFER LEVEL or AUDIO SYNC.
Then, use the 4, P> buttons to adjust the TREBLE or BASS volume from -6 ~ +6,
SOUND CONTROL SUBWOOFER LEVEL volume from -12, -6 ~ +6.

e |f the video and audio between the TV and your Soundbar are not
synchronized, select AUDIO SYNC in Sound Settings, and then set audio delay
between 0~300 milliseconds by using the 4, P buttons.
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TROUBLESHOOTING

Before seeking assistance, check the following.

The blue indicator on the rear of the subwoofer
is not lit and the subwoofer is not producing
sound.

The unit will not turn on.

Is the power cord plugged into the outlet?
© Connect the power plug to the outlet.

A function does not work when the button is
pressed.

Is there static electricity in the air?

© Disconnect the power plug and connect it again.

Is the Soundbar main unit power on?

& Check the power cord. If the power cord is
plugged in correctly, check the Soundbar main
unit. If your main unit is off (in standby mode),
the subwoofer will also be in standby mode and
the blue LED won't be lit.

Your subwoofer may not be connected to the

Soundbar main unit.

© Try to connect your subwoofer again.

See page 4.

Sound is not produced.

Is the Mute function on?

o Press the Q (Mute) button to cancel the function.

Is the volume set to minimum?
o Adjust the Volume.

LICENCE

The remote control does not work.

]

DOLBY
AUDIO

Is the battery drained?

© Replace with new battery.

Is the distance between the remote control and

Soundbar main unit too far?

© Move the remote control closer to the Soundbar
main unit.

Manufactured under licence from Dolby
Laboratories. Dolby, Dolby Audio and the double-D
symbol are trademarks of Dolby Laboratories.

=
2.0 Channel

The TV SoundConnect (TV pairing) failed.

Does your TV support TV SoundConnect?

© TV SoundConnect is supported by some
Samsung TVs released from 2012 on. Check
your TV to see if it supports TV SoundConnect.

Is your TV firmware the latest version?

© Update your TV with the latest firmware.
Does an error occur when connecting?

© Contact the Samsung Call Centre.

© Reset TV SoundConnect and connect again.
To reset the TV SoundConnect connection,
press and hold the I button for 5 seconds.

For DTS patents, see http://patents.dts.com.
Manufactured under licence from DTS Licencing
Limited. DTS, the Symbol, & DTS and the Symbol
together are registered trademarks, and DTS 2.0
Channel is a trademark of DTS, Inc. © DTS, Inc.
All Rights Reserved.
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OPEN SOURCE LICENCE NOTICE

To send inquiries and requests regarding open sources, contact Samsung via Email (oss.request@samsung.com).

IMPORTANT NOTE ABOUT SERVICE

Figures and illustrations in this User Manual are provided for reference only and may differ from actual product
appearance.

SPECIFICATIONS

USB 5V /0.5A
Soundbar Main Unit 2.0kg
Weight
Subwoofer (PS-WK430) 2.9kg
GENERAL Dimensions Soundbar Main Unit 908.5 x 53.5 x 70.5 mm
WxHxXD) | gypwoofer (PS-WK430) 155.0 x 300.0 x 293.0 mm
Operating Temperature Range +5°C to +35°C
Operating Humidity Range 10 % to 75 %
Soundbar Main Unit 40W x 4, 6 ohm, THD=10%
AMPLIFIER Eatedro‘“p“t
owe Subwoofer (PS-WK430) 80W, 3 ohm, THD<10%

¢ Nominal specification
- Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd reserves the right to change the specifications without notice.
- Weight and dimensions are approximate.

- For more information about the power supply and power consumption, refer to the label attached to the
product. (Label : Bottom of the Soundbar Main Unit)

Wireless Models (including the frequency of 5.15GHz-5.35GHz)

e Hereby, Samsung Electronics, declares that this equipment is in compliance with the
essential requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC.
The original Declaration of Conformity may be found at http://www.samsung.com,
go to Support > Search Product Support and enter the model name.

This equipment may be operated in Jordan.
This equipment may only be used indoors.

Wireless Models (excluding the frequency of 5.15GHz-5.35GHz)

¢ Hereby, Samsung Electronics, declares that this equipment is in compliance with the essential
requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC.
The original Declaration of Conformity may be found at http://www.samsung.com,
go to Support > Search Product Support and enter the model name.
This equipment may be operated in Jordan.
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SAMSUNG HW-K430

Manuel d'utilisation

Pour obtenir plus d’informations a ce sujet, reportez-vous au manuel Web.

Manuel en ligne : www.Samsung.com — Assistance —
Recherche du nom de produit — HW-K430

* La présentation et les spécifications peuvent faire |'objet de modifications sans préavis.



INFORMATIONS RELATIVES A LA SECURITE

AVERTISSEMENTS

POUR EVITER LES RISQUES DE CHOGC ELECTRIQUE, NE DEMONTEZ PAS LE CAPQT.
L’APPAREIL NE CONTIENT PAS DE PIECES RFPARABLES PAR L’UTILISATEUR ; S’ADRESSER A UN
SERVICE APRES-VENTE QUALIFIE.

Ce symbole indique la présence d’une haute

RISQUE DE CHOC interne de ce produit.
ELECTRIQUE. NE PAS . . .
OUVRIR Ce symbole indique la présence d’importantes

instructions concernant le fonctionnement et la
maintenance jointes avec ce produit.

tension a l'intérieur. Il est dangereux de mettre
en contact quoi que ce soit avec une partie

Produit de classe Il : ce symbole indique qu'aucun branchement de sécurité a la terre (prise de
terre) n'est requis.

Tension CA : ce symbole indique que la tension nominale indiquée par le symbole est une
tension CA.

Tension CC : ce symbole indique que la tension nominale indiquée par le symbole est une
tension CC.

Mise en garde, Consulter le mode d'emploi : ce symbole avertit I'utilisateur qu'il doit consulter le
manuel d'utilisation pour en savoir plus sur les informations relatives a la sécurité.

= D

AVERTISSEMENT : Afin de diminuer les risques d’incendie ou de choc électrique, n’exposez pas cet appareil
ala pluie ou a I humidité.

ATTENTION : POUR PREVENIR LES CHOCS ELECTRIQUES, BRANCHEZ LA FICHE AU FOND, EN
PRENANT SOIN D'INSERER LA TIGE LARGE DANS LA FENTE LARGE.

e Cet appareil doit toujours étre branché & une prise terre.

e Pour déconnecter I'appareil du circuit principal, la prise doit &tre débranchée de la prise principale ; il est de
ce fait nécessaire que la prise principale soit facile d'acces.

ATTENTION

* Evitez toute projection d’eau sur I'appareil. Ne posez jamais d’objet contenant un liquide (ex : un vase)
dessus.

e Pour éteindre completement I'appareil, vous devez retirer le cordon d'alimentation de la prise murale. Par
conséquent, le cordon d'alimentation doit étre facilement accessible a tout moment.
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PRECAUTIONS

1.

Assurez-vous que |'alimentation électrique de votre maison est conforme a la plaque d'identification située au
dos de votre produit. Posez votre produit a plat sur un meuble stable en veillant a laisser un espace de 7 a
10 cm autour de I'appareil afin d’assurer une ventilation correcte de celui-ci. Faites attention & ne pas
obstruer les orifices de ventilation. Ne posez pas I'ensemble sur un amplificateur ou un autre appareil
susceptible de chauffer. Cet ensemble est congu pour une utilisation en continu. Pour entierement éteindre
I'appareil, débranchez la fiche CA de la prise murale. Débranchez I'appareil si vous envisagez de ne pas
I'utiliser durant une longue période.

En cas d'orage, débranchez la fiche de I'appareil de la prise murale. Les surtensions occasionnées par
I'orage pourraient endommager votre appareil.

N'exposez pas |'ensemble aux rayons directs du soleil ou a toute autre source de chaleur.
Ceci pourrait entrainer une surchauffe et un dysfonctionnement de I'appareil.

Protégez le produit de I'humidité (comme les vases) et d'une chaleur excessive (comme une cheminée) ou
de tout équipement capable de créer des champs magnétiques ou électriques. Débranchez le cable
d'alimentation en cas de dysfonctionnement. Votre produit n'est pas prévu pour un usage industriel.

Ce produit ne peut étre utilisé qu'a des fins personnelles.

Une condensation peut se former si le produit ou un disque a été stocké a basse température.

Si vous devez transporter I'ensemble pendant I'hiver, attendez environ 2 heures que I'appareil ait atteint la
température de la piece avant de |'utiliser.

Les piles utilisées dans ce produit peuvent contenir des produits ch miques dangereux pour I'environnement.
Ne jetez pas les piles dans votre poubelle habituelle. Ne vous débarrassez pas des piles en les faisant brdler.
Ne court-circuitez pas, ne désassemblez pas ni ne faites pas surchauffer les batteries. Le remplacement
incorrect de la batterie entraine un risque d'explosion.

Ne la remplacez que par une batterie du méme type.

A ATTENTION, NE PAS INGFRER LA BATTERIE, RISQUE DE BRULURE CHIMIQUE,

[Télecommande fournie avec] Ce produit contient une pile par piece/bouton.

Si vous avalez la pile par piece/bouton, cela peut entrainer des brllures internes graves en seulement

2 heures et vous pouvez mourir. Maintenez les piles neuves et usagées hors de portée des enfants.

Si le compartiment de la pile ne se ferme pas correctement, arréter d'utiliser I'appareil et maintenez-le hors de
portée des enfants. Si vous pensez qu'il est possible que les piles aient été avalées ou placées a l'intérieur d'une
partie du corps, consultez immédiatement un médecin.
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CONTROLE DES COMPOSANTS

Unité Principale Soundbar

1

© Adaptateur CA/CC

Supérieur

(S S

O Cordon d'alimentation

Arriére de la Soundbar

Télécommande/Pile Caisson de Basse Cable optique
- O Adaptateur CA/CC  C3ple adaptateur
H =3 Micro USB a USB

@ Cordon d'alimentation (2= ———

CONNEXION A L'ALIMENTATION ELECTRIQUE

Utilisez les composants d’alimentation (@, @, €, @) pour connecter les alimentations électriques dans I'ordre
suivant : Caisson de basse — Unité Principale Soundbar

v’ Pour plus d'infqrmations sur |'alimentation et la consommation électriques, reportez-vous a I'étiquette collée
sur le produit. (Etiquette: Bas de I'Unité Principale Soundbar)

Arriere du Caisson de Basse

Bas de I'Unité Principale Soundbar

—

@ Cordon
d'alimentation

O Cordon d'alimentation

© Adaptateur
CA/CC

© Adaptateur
CA/CC

Connexion a
DC 19V Connexion a DC_ 24V| . . I'alimentation
(Prise d'alimentation) I'alimentation (Prise d'alimentation) électrique
électrique

v Veillez a poser I'adaptateur CA/CC a plat sur une table ou sur le sol. Sil'adaptateur CA/CC pend et que

I'entrée du cordon CA est située face vers le haut, de I'eau ou d'autres substances étrangeres risquent de
pénétrer dans I'adaptateur et d'entrainer des dysfonctionnements.
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CONNEXION DU CAISSON DE BASSE A L'UNITE PRINCIPALE
SOUNDBAR

Vous pourrez profiter de sons graves riches et d’une meilleure qualité de son en reliant le caisson de basse a
I'unité principale Soundbar.

Unité Principale Soundbar

L'unité principale Soundbar et le caisson de basse doivent étre appariés (raccordés sans fil) automatiquement
lorsqu’ils sont mis sous tension. Lorsque la connexion automatique est terminée, le voyant bleu situé a I'arriére
du caisson de basse cesse de clignoter et s'allume en continu. Les modes du voyant DEL du caisson de basse

sont les suivants :

n O bleu Connexion automatique terminée.

g Clignotement | Connexion automatique non terminée.
du © bleu

© bleu éteint | a. Le cordon d'alimentation est-il branché dans la prise? Si non, branchez la fiche
dans la prise murale.

b. Sile cordon électrique est branché correctement, vérifiez I'unité principale
Soundbar. Si votre unité principale Soundbar est hors tension (en mode veile),
le caisson de basse sera également en mode veille et la LED bleue ne sera pas
allumée.

v Sile voyant situé a I'arriere du caisson de basse ne s'allume pas en bleu en continu, le caisson de basse
n'est pas connecté. Dans ce cas, suivez les instructions ci-dessous pour le connecter manuellement.

v Important : Avant de commencer, insérez la pile dans la télécommande. Reportez-vous a la page 13 pour
prendre connaissance des instructions.
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Témoin de liaison
?

ey
b

5
c. [0

[ cm—

. Branchez les cordons électriques de I'unité principale Soundbar et du caisson de basse sur une prise murale

CA.

. Appuyez pendant 5 secondes sur le bouton ID SET situé a I'arriere du caisson de basse a I'aide d'un petit

objet pointu.

v Le voyant LINK (DEL bleue) situé sur le caisson de basse clignote rapidement.

3.

4.

Appyyez sur la touche tZ de votre télécommande pendant 5 secondes lorsque I'unité principale Soundbar
est ETEINTE.

Le message ID SET s’affiche brievement sur I'unité principale Soundbar, avant de disparaitre.

. Pendant que le témoin du caisson de basse clignote en bleu, appuyez sur la touche (') de votre

télécommande ou a droite de I'unité principale Soundbar pour la mettre sous tension.

. La connexion est terminée lorsque le voyant situé a I'arriere du caisson de basse cesse de clignoter et

s'allume en continu.

v Sile processus de connexion échoue, le voyant bleu clignote en continu. Passez a I'étape 2 et

recommencez.

Passez au vrai son surround sans fil en connectant votre kit d'enceintes arriére
sans fil Samsung (SWA-8000S) a votre Soundbar. (Vendu séparément)

v Pour obtenir plus d’informations a ce sujet, reportez-vous au manuel Web.
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CONNEXION A VOTRE TELEVISEUR

Vous permet d'écouter le son de votre téléviseur sur votre Soundbar aprées avoir raccordé cette derniere, avec
ou sanscéble.

v Important : Avant de commencer, insérez la pile dans la télécommande. Reportez-vous a la page 13 pour
prendre connaissance des instructions.

Méthode 1. Connexion avec un cable
Contrélez le port DIGITAL AUDIO IN

(OPTICAL) sur 'unité principale Soundbar. Vérifiez le port OPTICAL
OUT de votre téléviseur.

Dessous de la Soundbar

1. Raccordez la prise DIGITAL AUDIO IN (OPTICAL) de la Soundbar a la prise OPTICAL OUT du téléviseur &
|'aide d'un céable optique numérique.

2. Appuyez sur la touche ==J] & droite de la Soundbar ou sur la touche SOURCE de la télécommande pour
passer en mode D.IN.

v Sile son de votre téléviseur est inaudible, appuyez sur la touche ;:E] a droite de votre Soundbar ou sur la
touche SOURCE de la télécommande pour passer en mode D.IN sur I'écran de I'unité principale Soundbar.

v Appuyez sur la touche « de la télécommande pendant 5 secondes pour activer ou désactiver Auto Power
Link. (Par défaut, Auto Power Link est réglé sur ON.)
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Méthode 2. TV SoundConnect (apparier un téléviseur Samsung avec le Bluetooth)

1. Mettez votre téléviseur Samsung et la Soundbar sous tension.

2. Sélectionnez le mode TV sur I'écran de votre Soundbar en appuyant sur la touche @ située a droite de la
Soundbar ou sur la touche SOURCE de votre télécommande. (Les modes s'affichent dans I'ordre suivant:
D.IN — AUX — BT — TV — USB))

3. lorsque le message de connexion qui figure ci-dessous s'affiche sur I'écran du téléviseur, sélectionnez <Oui>
avec la télecommande de votre téléviseur.

Périphérique audio Samsung détecté.
Voulez-vous écouter le son du
téléviseur via ce périphérique ?

Sélectionnez <Oui> avec la télécommande du téléviseur.

4. Le son de votre téléviseur est diffusé par la Soundbar.

v Sile processus d'appariement TV SoundConnect échoue, accédez a SoundConnect dans le menu Son du
téléviseur, sélectionnez Ajouter un nouvel appareil et mettez Ajouter un nouvel appareil sur ACTIVE, puis
réessayez.

v Sivotre Soundbar est connectée a votre téléviseur par I'intermédiaire de la fonction TV SoundConnect, cela
vous permet de contréler le volume avec la télécommande de la Soundbar ou avec celle du téléviseur.

Vous pouvez aussi allumer et éteindre automatiquement la Soundbar lorsque vous allumez et éteignez votre
téléviseur en réglant la fonction Bluetooth POWER On sur Activé. Voir page 14.

v La fonction TV SoundConnect (Soundshare) est disponible uniquement sur certains téléviseurs Samsung
commercialisés depuis 2012.

v Sivous voulez déconnecter la connexion existante de votre téléviseur et établir une nouvelle connexion a un
autre téléviseur, appuyez sur le bouton MI de votre télécommande pendant plus de 5 secondes.

v En mode TV SoundConnect, la Soundbar ne peut pas étre appariée avec un autre appareil équipé du Bluetooth.

v Ne placez pas d'appareils électroniques ou d'objets métalliques sur le produit.
par ex. routeur sans fil/cablé, décodeur ou modem.

v’ Placer le produit sur le sol peut détériorer les performances du réseau sans fil, selon le matériau du sol.
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CONNEXION VIA BLUETOOTH

Vous pouvez connecter un appareil Bluetooth a la Soundbar et profiter du son stéréo sans aucun céble!

Vv IIn’est pas possible de connecter plusieurs appareils Bluetooth en méme temps.

Connexion

Périphérique Bluetooth

1. Appuyez sur la touche ':S] a droite de la Soundbar ou sur la touche SOURCE de la télécommande pour
sélectionner BT.

2. Sélectionnez le menu Bluetooth sur le périphérique Bluetooth que vous désirez connecter. (Reportezvous
pour cela au manuel d'utilisation de ce périphérique.)

3. Sélectionnez "[AV] Samsung Soundbar Kxxx K-Series" dans la liste.

e | orsque la connexion est établie entre la Soundbar et I'appareil Bluetooth, la fenétre d’affichage avant de
la Soundbar affiche [Nom de I'appareil Bluetooth] — BT.

4. Lisez de la musique sur le périphérique connecté.

[Si la connexion a I’'appareil Bluetooth échoue / S’il y a besoin de rechercher a nouveau].

e Supprimez I'ancien « [AV] Samsung Soundbar Kxxx K-Series » trouvé par I'appareil Bluetooth et cherchez
la Soundbar a nouveau.

v Sile code PIN de sécurité est demandé lors de la connexion d’un périphérique Bluetooth, entrez <0000>.

v’ En mode Bluetooth, la connexion sera perdue si la distance entre le systeme Soundbar et le périphérique
Bluetooth dépasse 10 m.

v Le systéme Soundbar s'éteint apres 5 minutes en état Prét.

v Le Soundbar peut ne pas effectuer la recherche ou la connexion Bluetooth correctement dans les cas
suivants:

- En présence d'un champ électrique puissant autour du systeme Soundbar.
- Si plusieurs périphériques Bluetooth sont associés simultanément au systeme Soundbar.
- Si le périphérique Bluetooth est éteint, mal positionné ou s'il connait des dysfonctionnements.

v Les appareils électroniques peuvent causer des interférences radio. Les appareils qui génerent des ondes
électromagnétiques doivent étre conservés a distance de I'unité principale Soundbar - par ex. des micro-
ondes, des appareils LAN sans fil, etc.

Déconnexion de la Soundbar a partir de I’'appareil Bluetooth

Appuyez sur la touche SOURCE de la télécommande ou sur la touche ==J] & droite du produit pour passer du
mode BT & un autre mode ou éteignez la Soundbar.

¢ | e périphérique Bluetooth attend un certain temps la réponse du systeme Soundbar avant de mettre fin a la
connexion. (Le temps de déconnexion peut varier en fonction du périphérique Bluetooth.)
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CONNEXION A UN APPAREIL EXTERNE
Cable optique

Vous pouvez profiter du son d'appareils externes distincts, comme un lecteur BD/une console de jeu/un
décodeur, etc., en les connectant a votre Soundbar.

Soundbar
([ >

Cable optique

o Dessous de la Soundbar
Périphérique
externe

1. Connectez un cable optique comme indiqué sur I'image ci-dessus.

2. Appuyez sur la touche @ a droite de votre Soundbar ou sur la touche SOURCE de la télécommande pour
passer en mode D.IN.

3. La Soundbar affiche D.IN sur son écran et le son est émis.

USB

Vous pouvez lire des fichiers musicaux sur les périphériques de stockage USB via la barre audio.

Port USB Affichage

Cable adaptateur
Micro USB a USB

-

. Raccordez un céble adaptateur Micro USB & USB a un céble USB 2.0 vers Micro USB (Type B) a une
extrémité et une prise USB 2.0 femelle standard (Type A) a I'autre extrémité du cable Micro USB de la
Soundbar.

2. Raccordez votre périphérique USB a I'extrémité femelle du céble adaptateur.

3. Appuyez sur la touche @ a droite de I'unité principale Soundbar ou sur la touche SOURCE a droite de la
télécommande pour passer en mode USB.

4. USB apparait sur I'écran d’affichage.
e La connexion Soundbar au périphérique USB est terminée.

e |l s'éteint automatiquement (Auto Power Off) si aucun périphérique USB n'a été connecté apres plus de
5 minutes.
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MISE A JOUR LOGICIELLE

Samsung peut proposer a I'avenir des mises a jour
pour le micrologiciel du systéme de la Soundbar.

Cable adaptateur
Micro USB a USB

Si une mise a jour est proposée, vous pouvez mettre
le micrologiciel & jour en connectant un périphérique
USB, contenant la mise a jour du micrologiciel, au
port USB de votre Soundbar.

Pour plus d’informations sur comment télécharger
des fichiers de mise a jour, rendez-vous sur le site
Samsung Electronics (samsung.com/sec) =
recherchez le nom du modele - téléchargez le
micrologiciel a partir de I'option de menu d’assistance
client. Le nom de I'option peut varier.

INSTALLATION DE LA
FIXATION MURALE

Vous pouvez utiliser le support de fixation mural pour
fixer 'unité au mur.

Précautions d’installation

Procédez a l'installation sur un mur vertical
uniquement.

N'installez pas le systeme Soundbar dans un
endroit chaud et/ou humide.Installez le systeme sur
un mur solide qui peut supporter le poids de I'unité
principale Soundbar.

Vérifiez la solidité du mur. Pour installer le systeme
Soundbar sur un mur qui pourrait ne pas supporter le
poids de I'unité principale Soundbar, renforcez le mur
avant I'installation. Si ce n’est pas possible, installez
le systéme sur un autre mur, assez solide pour
supporter le poids de I'unité principale Soundbar.

Achetez et utilisez les vis de fixation ou I'ancrage
appropriés au type de mur dont vous disposez
(plaque de platre, fer forgé, bois, etc.).

Si possible, fixez les vis de fixation dans les
poteaux du mur.

¢ Achetez des vis pour fixation murale en fonction du
type et de I'épaisseur du mur sur lequel vous
souhaitez installer la Soundbar.
- Diameétre : M5
- Longueur : L 35 mm ou plus recommandée

* Branchez les cables entre I'appareil et les
périphériques externes avant de l'installer sur le
mur.

* \illez a éteindre et débrancher I'unité avant
installation. Autrement, vous vous exposeriez a un
risque de décharge électrique.

Composants de fixation au mur

e | &

(Fixation murale G) (Fixation murale D)

Support de fixation murale (2 pieces)

¢ )

W
Vis (2 pieces)

Vis de fixation (2 pieces)

A — 3

A-TYPE: 616mm B, A
EE RS o |

Guide de fixation murale
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1. Placez le Guide de fixation murale contre le mur.

¢ Le Guide de fixation murale doit étre de
niveau.

o Sile téléviseur est monté sur le mur, installez la
Soundbar & au moins 5 cm en dessous du
téléviseur.

5 ¢cm minimum

2. Alignez la Ligne centrale du modeéle papier et le
centre de votre téléviseur (si vous fixez la
Soundbar sous votre téléviseur), puis fixez le
Guide de fixation murale au mur avec du ruban
adhésif.

v Sivous ne fixez pas la Soundbar sous un
téléviseur, placez la Ligne centrale au centre de
la zone d'installation.

[ o ©°F e | IEEERO) 0|

Ligne centrale

3. Appuyez avec la pointe d'un stylo ou d'un crayon
bien taillé au centre des images B-TYPE a chaque
extrémité du guide pour marquer les trous des vis
portantes, puis retirez le Guide de fixation murale.

4. Al'aide d'une méche appropriée, faites un trou
dans le mur au niveau de chague marque.

v Siles marques ne correspondent pas aux
positions des poteaux muraux, veillez a insérer les
ancrages ou les chevilles Molly appropriées dans
les trous avant d'insérer les vis portantes.

Si vous utilisez des ancrages ou des chevilles
Molly, pensez a percer des trous suffisamment
larges pour les accueillir.

Lo R emw | smmm "0 *o_J

5. Enfoncez une vis (non fournie) dans chaque Vis de
fixation, puis vissez fermement chaque vis dans un
trou pour vis portante.

6. Utilisez les deux Vis (M4 x L12) pour fixer le
Support de fixation murale G et D a I'arriere de
la Soundbar. Pour une bonne fixation, veillez &
aligner les excroissances de la Soundbar et les
trous des supports.
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e Lors du montage, vérifiez que le crochet du
Support de fixation murale est positionné
vers le bas.

Arriére de la Soundbar

Extrémité droite de la Soundbar

e |es fixations droite et gauche ont des formes
différentes. Veillez & bien les positionner.

Fixation murale D Fixation murale G

7. Installez la Soundbar, sur laquelle est fixé le
Support de fixation murale, en accrochant le
Support de fixation murale sur les Vis de
fixation sur le mur.

¢ Inclinez légerement la Soundbar pour insérer
les deux tétes de Vis de fixation dans les
trous du Support de fixation murale.
Poussez la Soundbar dans la direction de la
fleche pour bien fixer les deux cotés.

;

VAR

RETRAIT DE LA SOUNDBAR
DU MUR

1. Pour retirer la Soundbar du support mural,
poussez-la dans la direction de la fleche, puis
retirez-la comme indiqué sur I'image.

v’ Ne vous appuyez pas sur 'unité montée et évitez
de la soumettre a des chocs ou des chutes.

v Fixez fermement I'unité au mur afin qu’elle ne
tombe pas. La chute de I'appareil peut provoquer
des blessures ou endommager le produit.

v/ Lorsque I'unité est fixée au mur, veillez a ce qu’un
enfant ne tire pas sur les cables de connexion au
risque de faire tomber I'appareil.

v Pour optimiser l'installation d'une fixation murale,
installez les enceintes a au moins 5 cm sous le
téléviseur, si le téléviseur est monté sur le mur.

v Pour votre sécurité, dans le cas ou vous ne
I'utilisez pas en montage mural, veuillez installer
I'unité sur une surface plane sécurisée ou elle ne
risque pas de tomber.
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TOUCHES DE LA TELECOMMANDE ET CARACTERISTIQUES

|

am
<]
1S

=]
|m

o VoL |
f—)

g%

< =00 B

'SOUND (©) | Bluetooth
EFFECT

[—

SOUND '~ POWER

SOUND
< CONTROL >

SAMSUNG

pENE & 8B

Insertion de la pile avant d’utiliser la télécommande

1. Utilisez une piece adaptée pour tourner le couvercle de pile de la
télécommande dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d’'une montre afin de
I’enlever comme indiqué sur l'illustration ci-dessous.

2. Insérez une pile au lithium de 3 V. Veillez a ce que le pdle positif (+) soit
orienté vers le haut lors de I'insertion de la pile dans son logement.
Mettez le couvercle de pile, puis alignez les marques « e » cote a cote
comme indiqué sur lillustration.

3. Utilisez une piéce de monnaie adaptée pour tourner le couvercle de la
batterie de la télécommande dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre
jusqu’en butée pour le remettre en place.

Commande de la Soundbar avec la télécommande
de votre téléviseur

1. Appuyez sur la touche ((0)) SOUND et maintenez-la enfoncée pendant
au moins 5 secondes pendant que la Soundbar est sous tension.

2. Le message « ON - TV REMOTE » s'affiche sur I'écran de votre Soundbar.

3. Dans le menu de votre téléviseur, réglez le haut-parleur du téléviseur
sur le mode externe.

v’ Avec cette fct)nction, toutes les touches sont grisées, sauf VOL +/- et
les touches €4

v’ Les menus des téléviseurs varient en fonction du fabricant et du
modeéle de téléviseur. Reportez-vous au manuel d'utilisation de votre
téléviseur pour obtenir de plus amples informations.

v Cette fonction n'est pas disponible lorsque le Soundbar est en mode
TV SoundConnect.

v Fabricants prenant en charge cette fonction :

* VIZIO, LG, Sony, Sharp, PHILIPS, PANASONIC, TOSHIBA,
GRUNDIG, Hisense, RCA
o Cette fonction peut ne pas étre compatible avec la télécommande
de votre téléviseur, selon le fabricant.

v/ Pour désactiver cette fonction, appuyez sur la touche ((0)) SOUND
pendant 5 secondes. Le message « OFF - TV REMOTE » s'affiche sur
|'écran de votre Soundbar.

Marche/Arrét

Permet d’allumer et d’éteindre la Soundbar.

SOURCE

=J

SOURCE

Permet de sélectionner une source connectée au Soundbar.
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=
c
o

Permet de régler provisoirement le volume sur 0. Appuyez de nouveau pour
annuler.

ad

Permet de régler le volume de I'appareil.

Volume
E >00 Appuyez sur la touche Pl pour mettre la musique temporairement en pause.
Lecture/pause Appuyez a nouveau sur la touche Pl pour lire la musique sélectionnée.
o> Permet de sélectionner le fichier suivant.
Saut avant
K Permet de sélectionner le fichier précédent.

Saut arriére

)

Vous pouvez régler la fonction Répéter lorsque vous écoutez de la musique a
partir d'une clé USB.

Répéter e OFF-REPEAT : permet d’annuler la répétition de la lecture.

o TRACK-REPEAT : permet de répéter la lecture d'une piste.

e ALL-REPEAT : permet de répéter la lecture de toutes les pistes.

¢ RANDOM-REPEAT : permet de lire les pistes dans un ordre aléatoire.
| La fonction Son ambiophonique permet d'ajouter de la profondeur et de la

(@)
SOUND

Son surround

grandeur au son.
Lorsque ce bouton est actionné, ON ou OFF alterne de maniére répétée.

Bluetooth

bl

(=}
3

m

B

Bluetooth POWER

Appuyez sur cette touche pour activer et désactiver la fonction Bluetooth POWER
On. Lorsque la fonction Bluetooth POWER On est activée, I'indication
« ON - BLUETOOTH POWER » s'affiche sur I'écran de la Soundbar.

mo
n8
“HE
mS
S

89S

SOUND EFFECT

Vous pouvez choisir entre 6 modes sonores: STANDARD, MUSIC, CLEAR VOICE,
SPORTS, MOVIE, et NIGHT.

v’ Mode NIGHT
Lorsque vous changez le canal ou la source musicale, la différence de volume
entre les différentes sources d'entrée musicales est réglée automatiquement
pour s'adapter a I'écoute.

SOUND
CONTROL

SOUND CONTROL

Vous pouvez choisir entre TREBLE, BASS, SUBWOOFER LEVEL ou AUDIO

SYNC.

* Appuyez sur cette touche pour sélectionner TREBLE, BASS, SUBWOOFER
LEVEL ou AUDIO SYNC. Ensuite, utilisez les touches 4, P pour ajuster le volume
TREBLE ou BASS entre -6 ~ +6, ainsi que le volume SUBWOOFER LEVEL, qui
peut étre réglé de -12, -6 ~ +6.

e Sil'image et le son ne sont pas synchronisés entre votre téléviseur et la
Soundbar, sélectionnez AUDIO SYNC dans les paramétres audio, puis réglez
le décalage audio (de 0 ~ 300 millisecondes) avec les touches 4, P.
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TEPANNAGE

Avant de contacter I'assistance, vérifiez les
éléments suivants.

Le voyant bleu a I'arriére du caisson de basse
ne s'allume pas et le caisson de basse n'émet
aucun son.

L'ensemble ne s'allume pas.

Le cordon d'alimentation est-il branché dans la

prise?

o Branchez la fiche d'alimentation électrique dans
la prise murale.

La fonction ne s'active pas lorsque vous
appuyez sur le bouton correspondant.

L'air est-il chargé en électricité statique?
© Débranchez la fiche d'alimentation électrique et
rebranchez-la.

[Cunité principale Soundbar est-elle sous tension ?

© Veérifiez le cordon électrique. Si le cordon
électrique est branché correctement, vérifiez
I'unité principale Soundbar. Si votre unité
principale est éteinte (en mode Veille), le caisson
de basse est également en mode Veile et le
voyant DEL bleu ne s'allume pas.

Votre caisson de basse n’est peut-étre pas

connecté a I'unité principale Soundbar.

© Essayez de reconnecter votre caisson de graves.
Voir page 4.

Aucun son n'est émis.

La fonction Silencieux est-elle activée?

© Appuyez sur le bouton l::'( (Silencieux) pour
annuler la fonction.

Le volume est-il réglé au minimum?

© Permet de régler le Volume.

LICENCE

]

DOLBY
AUDIO

La télécommande ne fonctionne pas.

La pile est-elle usée ?

> Remplacez avec une nouvelle pile.

Est-ce que la distance entre la télécommande et

I'unité principale Soundbar est trop grande ?

© Rapprochez la télécommande de I'unité
principale Soundbar.

Manufactured under license from Dolby
Laboratories. Dolby, Dolby Audio and the double-D
symbol are trademarks of Dolby Laboratories.

®

=
2.0 Channel

La fonction TV SoundConnect (appariement du
téléviseur) a échoué.

Votre téléviseur prend-il en charge TV SoundConnect?

© TV SoundConnect est pris en charge par
certains téléviseurs Samsung commercialisés
apres 2012. Vérifiez si votre téléviseur prend en
charge TV SoundConnect.

La version du micrologiciel du téléviseur est-elle la

plus récente?

o Mettez votre téléviseur a jour avec la version du
micrologiciel la plus récente.

Une erreur s’est-elle produite lors de la connexion?

© Contactez le centre d'appels Samsung.

© Réinitialisez TV SoundConnect et connectez-le a
nouveau. Pour réinitialiser la connexion
TV SoundConnect, appuyez sur la touche P et
maintenez-la enfoncée pendant 5 secondes.

Pour les brevets DTS, consultez le site
http://patents.dts.com. Fabriqué sous licence de DTS
Licensing Limited. DTS, le symbole, & DTS et le
symbole qui lui est associé sont des marques
déposées, et DTS 2.0 Channel est une marque
déposée de DTS, Inc. © DTS, Inc. Tous droits réservés.
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AVIS DE LICENCE LIBRE

Pour toute requéte et demande concernant les sources ouvertes, contactez Samsung via e-mail & I'adresse
(0ss.request@samsung.com).

REMARQUE IMPORTANTE A PROPOS DU SERVICE

Les figures et les illustrations du présent Manuel d'utilisation sont fournies a titre de référence uniquement et

peuvent différer de |'apparence du produit réel.

SPECIFICATIONS

usB 5V /0,5A
Unité Principale Soundbar 2,0kg
Poids
Caisson de basse (PS-WK430) |2,9kg
GENERAL Dimensions Unité Principale Soundbar 908,5 x 53,5 x 70,5 mm
(LxHxP) Caisson de basse (PS-WK430) | 155,0 x 300,0 x 293,0 mm
Plage de températures en fonctionnement de +5a+35°C
Plage d'humidité en fonctionnement de10a75%
i Unité Principale Soundbar 40W x 4, 6 OHM, THD=10%
AMPLIFICATEUR | Puissance de °
sortie nominale | Gaisson de basse (PS-WK430) | 60W, 3 OHM, THD<10%

o Caractéristiques nominales
- Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd se réserve le droit de modifier les caractéristiques sans préavis.
- Le poids et les dimensions sont approximatifs.
- Pour plus d'informations sur |'alimentation et la consommation électriques, reportez-vous a I'étiquette

collée sur le produit. (Etiquette: Bas de I'Unité Principale Soundbar)

Modéles sans fil (avec plage de fréquence de 5,15 GHz a 5,35 GHz)

o Par la présente, Samsung Electronics déclare que cet équipement est conforme aux
exigences principales et autres dispositions relatives a la Directive 1999/5/EC.
La déclaration de conformité originale se trouve sur le site
http://www.samsung.com, allez sur Assistance > Recherche assistance produit et
saisissez le nom du modele. Cet équipement peut étre utilisé en Jordanie.
Cet appareil ne peut étre utilisé qu'en intérieur.

Modeles sans fil (sans plage de fréquence de 5,15 GHz a 5,35 GHz)

® Par la présente, Samsung Electronics déclare que cet équipement est conforme aux exigences
principales et autres dispositions relatives a la Directive 1999/5/EC.
La déclaration de conformité originale se trouve sur le site http://www.samsung.com, allez sur
Assistance > Recherche assistance produit et saisissez le nom du modele.
Cet équipement peut étre utilisé en Jordanie.

C€
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Contact SAMSUNG WORLD WIDE
If you have any questions or comments relating to Samsung products, please contact the SAMSUNG
customer care centre.
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Comment contacter Samsung dans le monde
Si vous avez des suggestions ou des questions concernant les produits Samsung, veuillez contacter le
Service Consommateurs Samsung.
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